64B10-14.006 Citations.

(1) As used in this rule, “citation” means an instrument which meets the requirements set forth in Section 456.077, F.S., and which is served upon a licensee or certificateholder for the purpose of assessing a penalty in an amount established by this rule.

(2) In lieu of the disciplinary procedures contained in Section 456.073, F.S., the Department is hereby authorized to dispose of any violation designated herein by issuing a citation to the subject within six months after the filing of the complaint that is the basis for the citation. If a violation for which a citation may be issued is discovered during the course of an investigation for an unrelated violation, the citation must be issued within 6 months from the discovery of the violation and filing of the uniform complaint form by the investigator.

(3) The following violations with accompanying fines may be disposed of by citation:

(a) Practice on an inactive license or certificate for less than six months. The fine shall be $50 for each month of practice.

(b) Falsely certifying compliance with continuing education hours required for renewal of licensure or certification. If the individual has no documentation, the fine shall be $500.00. If the individual has some documentation, the penalty is $25 per missing hour, to a maximum of $500. For failing to provide documentation of the HIV/AIDS course, the fine shall be $100.00. All missing CEUs shall be made up within six months of the date the citation becomes a Final Order.

(c) Failure to comply with Rule 64B10-11.012, F.A.C. (change of address). The fine shall be $100.00.

(d) Paperwork deficiencies that have been corrected and have no patient harm (violation of Section 468.1755(1)(m), F.S.). The fine shall be $250.00.

(e) First time failure to comply with Rule 64B10-15.001, F.A.C. The fine shall be $500.00. For each hour of continuing education not completed or completed late, the licensee shall be required to complete one (1) additional hour of continuing education within six (6) months of the issuance of the citation.

(f) Failing to report to the Board within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contentere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction. The fine shall be $500.00.

(g) Failure to comply with Rule 64B10-12.018, F.A.C. (Special Assessment). The fine shall be $500.00.

(4) Prior to issuance of the citation, the investigator must confirm that the violation has been corrected or is in the process of being corrected. If the violation is a substantial threat to the public health, safety and welfare, such potential for harm must be removed prior to issuance of the citation.

(5) The procedures described herein apply only for an initial offense of the alleged violation. Subsequent violation(s) of the same rule or statute shall require the procedure of Section 456.073, F.S., to be followed. In addition, should an initial offense for which a citation could be issued occur in conjunction with violations not described herein, then the procedures of Section 456.073, F.S., shall apply.
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